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Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep

for future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner.

Please note some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding
of the structure and proper use.

Appropriate Pet Weight for Proper Use

® This product is designed for small - medium dogs and cats (appropriate pet weight is 8.8 - 44 Ibs.).

Left Side Frame Right Side Frame Bolt (Long)
(Includes Rubber skid) (Includes Rubber skid) (8)

Back Panel

)

Front Frame Wooden Slatted Panel Bolt (Short)
(2) (4)

Instruction for Proper Use

What are the following signs?
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product. Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

® Do not place this product at the top of the staircase or near a glass door. Avoid any location that could increase tripping hazards.
® |In order to avoid tripping over this product at night, please put a night light near by.

® Do not step on this product. It could cause product damage and/or personal injury in a fall.

® Make sure each part is properly assembled before using this product to avoid serious accidents.

® Do not use this product for any purpose other than its intended use.

® Please use this product for dogs and cats within the appropriate weight range. Do not use this product for pets outside
of the recommended weight range to avoid unexpected accidents.

® This product is made of wooden materials. Handle with caution as splitter or crack may occur and cause injury.

® Please install and handle with caution to avoid injury.

® Place this product on a flat and stable surface.

® Keep this product away from any heat source, such as air vent of heating unit or fire to avoid deformatiom or damage
on the product or burn injury.

® Do not use as a toy for children.

® Do not drop and/or beat this product with any object to avoid deformation or product damages.

® Only use genuine parts and do not alter the product to avoid accidents and/or trouble.

® If this product is deformed or damaged, discontinue to use it immediately.

Important!

® Make sure each bolt is properly secured in place. If the bolt is loose, tighten the bolt as necessary.

® Do not place this product under direct sunlight or areas that gets high-temperature and humidity in long period of time.
It may cause discoloration, deformation and/or mold.

® This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.
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® Use a Phillips - head screwdriver for assembly.
How to Assemble ® Temporarily tighten the bolts at first, then thoroughly tighten all the bolts after assembling
the product on a flat surface.

1. Attach Right and Left Side Frames to Back Panel and Front Frame using Long bolts (8 locations).

Left Side Frame Back Panel

Front Frame Right Side Frame

2. Place Wooden Slatted Panels. Then, secure it by short bolts (4 locations).

Wooden Slatted Panel

Perfect fit for 20 x 30" cushion
(Cushion not included)

How to Clean

® \Wring a towel soaked in mild detergent and water, and gently wipe the product. After wiping, place the product in an airy and
shady location to avoid discoloration, deformation and molding.

® Do not use a scrub brush and/or polishing powder. It would cause discoloration or scratch.

® \When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them as instructed to avoid discoloration and paint stripping.

® Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol. It would cause discoloration or paint stripping.

UPC/JAN 803840 70000-6 / 4973655 50700-1
Dimension 35.4"W x 24.4"D x 16.9"H
Material Natural Wood and Plywood

® Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.

® There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are
made of wood materials.

® If you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you!

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan

Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

MADE IN VIETNAM




Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto,
y consérvelo para consultas en el futuro. Si usted entrega este producto a otra persona, por favor entregue también este manual
de instrucciones. Por favor observe que algunas piezas de las figuras mostradas abajo podrian ser un poco diferentes del producto
real, para su mejor entendimiento de la estructura y uso apropiado.

Peso apropiado de la mascota para uso correcto

® Este producto esta disefiado para perros y gatos de tamafio pequefio a mediano
(el peso apropiado de la mascota es 4 - 20 kg (8.8 - 44 Ibs.)).

Piezas

Marco Lateral I1zquierdo Marco Lateral Derecho Perno (largo)
(Incluye Soporte de caucho) (Incluye Soporte de caucho) (8)

Panel Trasero

Marco Delantero Panel de tablillas de madera Perno (corto)

(2) (4)
Instrucciones para uso apropiado

¢ Qué significan los siguientes avisos?
Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto.
Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.
: Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar la muerte, lesiones graves y/o dafio fisico.
iPrecauciones! | : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar lesiones leves y/o dafio fisico.
[ ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar problema, dafio y/o corta vida Util de este producto.

® No coloque este producto en la parte superior de escaleras/escalinatas ni cerca de una puerta de vidrio. Evite cualquier
lugar que pudiera aumentar los peligros de tropiezos.

® Con el fin de evitar tropiezos con este producto en la noche, por favor coloque una luz nocturna cerca.

® No pararse sobre este producto. Esto podria causar dafo del producto y/o lesiones personales por una caida.

® Antes de utilizar este producto para evitar accidentes graves, verifique que cada pieza esta ensamblada apropiadamente.

(iPrecauciones!)

® No utilice este producto para ningun proposito diferente a su uso pretendido.

® Por favor utilice este producto para perros y gatos dentro del rango de peso apropiado. Con el fin de evitar accidentes
inesperados, no utilice este producto para mascotas que estan por fuera del rango de peso recomendado.

® Este producto esti hecho con materiales de madera. Manipule con cuidado ya que podrian haber astillas o grietas que
podrian causar lesiones.

® Tenga cuidado mientras esta instalando este producto para evitar lesiones personales.

® Coloque este producto sobre una superficie planay firme.

® Mantenga este producto alejado de cualquier fuente de calor, tal como un desfogue de aire de unidad de calefaccion o fuego,
para evitar deformacion o dafio del producto o lesiones por quemadura.

® No utilice como juguete para nifios.

® No deje caer ni golpee este producto con ningln objeto para evitar deformacién o dafio del producto.

® Solo utilice piezas genuinas y no altere el producto para evitar accidentes y/o problemas.

® Si este producto se deforma o dafa, interrumpa su uso inmediatamente.

( ilmportante! )

® \erifiqgue que cada perno esta asegurado apropiadamente en su sitio. Si el perno esta flojo, apriételo segun se requiera.

® No coloque este producto bajo la luz directa del sol o en lugares que alcanzan altas temperaturas y humedad durante largos
periodos de tiempo. Esto podria causar decoloracion, deformacién y/o moho.

® Este producto esta disefiado solo para uso en interiores. No lo utilice en exteriores.



z ® Para el ensamblaje, utilice un destornillador de cabeza cruciforme.
Como ensamblar ® Primero, apriete temporalmente los pernos, luego apriete completamente todos los pernos
después de ensamblar el producto sobre una superficie plana.

1. Sujete los Marcos Laterales derecho e izquierdo al Panel Trasero y Marco Delantero utilizando los pernos largos(8 lugares).
Marco Lateral Izquierdo Panel Trasero

Marco Delantero Marco Lateral Derecho
2. Coloque el Panel de Tablillas de Madera. Luego, asegurelo mediante los pernos cortos(4 lugares).

Panel de tablillas de madera

Nl g

Espacio perfecto para un cojin
de 50.8 x 76.2cm (20 x 30")
(Cajin no incluido)

Como limpiar

® Exprima una toalla empapada en agua y detergente suave, y limpie frotando suavemente el producto. Después de limpiar,
coloque el producto en un lugar aireado y con sombra para evitar la decoloracion, deformacion, 6xido y moho.

® No utilice cepillo de restregar ni polvo de pulir. Esto causaria decoloracién o rayado.

® Al utilizar creosol u otros desinfectantes, asegurese de diluirlos segun las instrucciones para evitar decoloracién y
desprendimiento de la pintura.

® No utilice quimicos agresivos tales como disolvente, benceno o alcohol. Esto causaria decoloracion o desprendimiento

de la pintura.
Especificaciones
UPC/JAN 803840 70000-6 / 4973655 50700-1
Dimensiones 90 cm Ancho x 62 cm Prof. x 43 cm Alt. (35.4"W x 24.4"D x 16.9"H )
Materiales Madera natural y Madera contrachapada

® Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso para propositos de mejoramiento de la calidad.

@ Podrian haber grietas en el recubrimiento en algunas uniones y cada producto podria tener coloracion diferente en el grano de madera ya que los
marcos estan hechos con material de madera.

® Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!

Disefiado por:

Richell Corporation, Japan

Distribuido por:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com
HECHO EN VIETNAM




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver
pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce

manuel d'instructions. Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre légérement différents
du produit réel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la structure et un usage approprié.

Poids d’animal approprié pour une bonne utilisation

® Ce produit est concu pour des chiens/chats de petite/moyenne taille (de poids approprié de 4 - 20 kg (8.8 - 44 |bs.)).

Pieces

Cadre latéral gauche Cadre latéral droit Boulon (long)
(Incluant des Patin en caoutchouc) (Incluant des Patin en caoutchouc) (8)

Panneau arriere

Cadre avant Panneau a lattes en bois Boulon (court)

() (4)

Mode d'emploi

Que signifient les signes suivants ?
Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour l'aspect sécuritaire du produit.
Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.
ARSI ETgleY - Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, a des blessures graves et/ou a des
dégats matériels.
[ Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.
[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problemes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir

la vie du produit.

® Ne placez pas le produit en haut d’un escalier ou prés d’une porte vitrée. Evitez tout emplacement pouvant augmenter les
risques de trébuchement.

® Pour éviter de trébucher sur ce produit la nuit, placez une veilleuse de nuit prés de lui.

® Ne montez pas sur ce produit. Cela pourrait I'endommager et/ou vous blesser en tombant.

® Assurez-vous que chaque piéce est correctement assemblée avant d'utiliser ce produit pour éviter des accidents graves.

(_ Attention! )

® N'utilisez pas ce produit pour autre chose que sa finalité prévue.

® Veuillez utiliser ce produit pour des chiens/chats de la plage de poids appropriée. N'utilisez pas ce produit pour des animaux
sortant de cette plage de poids recommandée pour éviter des accidents inattendus.

® Ce produit est composé de dérivés du bois. Maniez-le avec précaution car des échardes/craquelures peuvent se développer
et blesser.

® Faites attention en installant et en manipulant ce produit pour éviter de vous blesser.

® Veuillez placer ce produit sur une surface plane et stable.

® Eloignez ce produit de toute source de chaleur, comme une bouche de soufflage de chauffage, et du feu, pour éviter une
déformation ou des dommages au produit, ou une blessure par brilure.

® N'utilisez pas ce produit comme un jouet pour des enfants.

® Ne faites pas tomber et/ou ne cognez pas ce produit avec un quelconque objet pour lui éviter déformations/dommages.

® N'utilisez que des pieces d’origine et n'altérez en aucune fagon le produit pour éviter des accidents et /ou des problemes.

® Si ce produit est déformé ou endommageé, cessez immeédiatement de I'utiliser.

(_ Important! )

® Assurez-vous que chaque boulon est bien serré en place. Si un boulon est lache, resserrez-le.

® Ne placez pas ce produit au soleil ou dans des zones pouvant avoir une température élevée et une forte humidité pendant
de longues périodes. Cela peut causer décoloration, déformation et/ou moisissures.

® Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation uniquement a I'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas dehors.
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) : ® Utilisez un tournevis a pointe Phillips pour le montage.ara el ensamblaje, utilice un
Mode d empI0| du montage destornillador de cabeza cruciforme.

® Commencez par serrer légerement les boulons, puis serrez-les tous a fond aprés avoir
assemblé le produit sur une surface plane.

1. Fixez les cadres latéraux de droite et gauche au panneau arriere et au cadre avant, en utilisant des boulons longs (8 emplacements).

Cadre latéral gauche Panneau arriére

’\

Cadre avant Cadre latéral droit

2. Placez les panneaux a lattes en bois. Puis fixez les avec des boulons courts (4 emplacements).

Panneau a lattes en bois

Nettoyer

Nl amp

Convient parfaitement pour un
coussin de 50.8 x 76.2cm (20 x 30")
(le coussin n' est pas fourni)

® Essorez un chiffon trempé dans une solution détergente douce, et nettoyez doucement le produit. Aprés son nettoyage,
mettez le produit dans un endroit aéré a 'ombre, pour éviter décoloration, déformation, rouille et moisissures.

® N'utilisez pas de bosse a récurer ni de poudre a polir. Cela produirait décoloration ou rayures.

® En cas d'utilisation de créosol ou d’autres désinfectants, assurez-vous de les diluer comme c'est indiqué pour éviter
décoloration et décapage de peinture.

® N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs comme du diluant, du benzéne ou de I'alcool. Cela produirait décoloration
et décapage de peinture.

Spécifications

UPC/JAN 803840 70000-6 / 4973655 50700-1
Dimensions largeur 90 cm x profondeur 62 cm x hauteur 43 cm ( 35.4"W x 24.4"D x 16.9"H)
Matériau Bois naturel et Contreplaqué

® Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis dans un but d'amélioration de la qualité.

® Des craqueures dans revétement peuvent se produire a certains joints, et chaque produit peut présenter une coloration différente de grain de bois,
car les cadres sont faits en bois.

® Sivous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc. )

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'’Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com
FABRIQUE AU VIET-NAM
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